Act 13 of the Third Special Session of 1989.

Act 13 HB1068

By: Representative Dietz

"AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION (75) OF SUBSECTION (a) OF ACT 873 OF 1989 TO ALLOW THE JUDGE OF THE FIRST DIVISION OF THE NORTH LITTLE ROCK MUNICIPAL COURT TO EMPLOY AN ADDITIONAL CLERK SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (75) of Subsection (a) of Act 873 of 1989 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(75) The North Little Rock Municipal Court Judges shall receive annual salaries of not less than \$42,500, nor more than \$50,000, as may be prescribed by the governing body of North Little Rock. The Judges of the North Little Rock Municipal Court are each authorized to employ a Chief Clerk, whose salary shall be at least \$23,500 but not more than \$26,500, a Deputy Clerk, whose salary shall be at least \$18,500, but not more than \$22,500, and a Clerk, whose salary shall be at least \$15,000, but not more than \$19,000. The judge of the First Division of the North Little Rock Municipal Court may, subject to the approval of the governing body of North Little Rock, employ an additional Clerk, whose salary shall be at least \$15,000 but not more than \$19,000."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

APPROVED: November 6, 1989